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MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 21, 2001

Planning and Zoning Board

Jill A. Jeglie, AICP
Pianning, Zoning and Building Director

Vermon Subdivision, 7031 Bayside Drive
Preliminary and Final Piat Application

AGENT:

ENGINEER:

SITE LOCATION:

EXISTING ZONING:

EXISTING USE:
REQUEST:

W. Arthony and Jean C. Vemon
7031 Bayside Orive
Longboat Key, FL 34228

Michael J. Furen, PA,
fcard, Meni¥, Cullis, Timm, Furen & Ginsburg, PA.

Arthur W. Altendefer, P.E.
AM Engineering, Inc.

7031 Bayside Drive
R&SF
Vacant

The applicant requests a preliminary piat and final
subdivision spproval to allow the repiat of .87 acres
into two (2) single family lots with & remaining Tract'A’.
The parcel wes originally platied as four (4) lots, which
have been developed as one parcel with a single-
family residence located on it. Tract ‘A’ is to remain
undeveloped with the exception of an existing dock
utikzed by Lot 1.

The

proposed subdivision is to repiat a .87 acre paroel that includes 63 acres
located at 7031 Bayside Drive containing @ single family residence and an

additional 10,134 square foot tract of land (Tract ‘A') extending from the comer of
Russel Street 30uth and sast aiong Bayside Drive to Sarasots Bay. The
propery locsted at the southwestern comer of Bayside Drive and Russell Strest




Vamon Subdivision
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was originaly platied as Lots 1,2,3, and 4 of Block 2, Long Boat Beach
Subdivision (Plat Book 1, p. 232, Manatee County, FI). The praposad
subdivision will create Lot #1 which will have a lot ares of 20,435 square feet;
and, Lot #2 which will have 2 lot area of 7,191 square feet.

The subdivision will aiso include Tract 'A', created from the plece of land
exiending to Sarssota Bay beginning at Russell Street south up to 190 feet slong
Baysids Drive. The survey indicates the area of Tract °A’ as Parcel No. 2 per a
final judgment recorded in Official Records Book 998, page 3721. The srea of
Tract'A’is 10,134 equare feet. It has an existing dock on it utiized by Lot #1. As
proposed it will have a public access and drainage easement approximately 63
feet wide along its northwestern end.

The proposad subdivision fs located in an R-8SF zoning district, which allows a
density of up to 8 singie family units per acre. The proposed density is 3.15 units
per acre. The denaily is calculated based on the two lots on the 27,626 square
foot parent parcel and exclusive of Tract ‘A’. The subdivision denaity and lot
#regs comply with the minimum requirernents for parcets located in the R-6SF
2oning district (Section 158.145). Compiiance with the minimum 7,000 square
foot lot area, 30% maximum building coverage, 80 foot ot width and 90 foot lot
depth has been demonstrated.

Staff has determinad that the preliminary piat and subdivision comply with the
preliminary plat requirements and design standards of the Town Subdivision
Regulations (Chapler 157), as well 8e ail other spplicable requirements of the
Town Codes. Ummdmwmmmww
siaff has identthed the following issuss:

o Life Sefety
Mmmmmwwurmrum
additional information identiying the location of proposed structures is

required to determing whether instaliation of a fire hydrant is required (see
sttachment, Fire Prolection Requirements in Private Waler Systera).

o Compliance with Subdivision Desion Standerds
This pacosl was originally platied a8 4 lots, Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 of Blod(ld
hpmu mmwummmmmum
800088 10 8 public strest. The minimum ares, length and width stendards
have been met.  Lots are 10 be serviced by Town waler and sewer servics.

The applicant has included Tract ‘A" with this subdivision in order to reflect the
conveyance of this portion of the parcel 10 the present owners. The piat
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provides that no buildings be eracted or placed on or adjacent to Tract ‘A", In
addition, Tract ‘A’ is not to be included in calculstions to meet zoning and
development criteria. Tract ‘A’ is vacant with the exception of a dock.
Subdivision of this Tract ‘A’ woukd sliow a dock to be constructad on the
remaining parcel provided ownership was demonstrated.

Pursuant to Chapter 177 of the Florida Statutes, prior to approval by the
Town, the piat shall be reviewed for conformity to this chapter by a
professional surveyor and mepper either ampioyed by or under contract to the
focal governing body, and evidence of such review must be placed on the
plat.

The preliminary piat demonsirates that the minimum lot width and length of
sach lot has been indicated as required for the district in which it is located
(Section 158.147(A)). In addition, Lot #1 is conforming as to setbacks,
impervious area, dimensions and coverage.

The proposed subdivision use and density are consistent with the future lend
uses as identified within the Future Land Use Element of the Town

Plan. The single family subdivision will resut in a net
increase of one (1) dweiling unit for a total of 2 units on .83 acres (27,626
aquare feet) under the maximum allowed density of 3 Units, at 6 units per
mmummm4mmmmnmmw

ENOINGS OF FACT/CONCLUBIONS
The decision of the Town shall be besed not only on condlusions, but siso
findings of fact related to the specific proposal, and shal set forth the reesons for
the granting of the approval with or without chenges or conditions o in the case
of disapproval. To facilitate discussions by the Planning and Zoning Board, the
following findings and conciusions have been prapared by staff for your review
end considerstion:

EINDINGS OF FACTICONCLUSIONS

A As proposed, the preliminary plat is consisient with the Comprohensive Plen
and the purpose and intent of the R-8SF zoning district in which it is located.

B. As proposed, the preiiminary piat g in conformence with al sppiicatie
reguie¥ions of the zoning disirct in which 1 is located.

C. The pretiminary plat i3 in conformpnce with the Town's Subdivision

mbmummmuhmwmm
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order to protect, promote, and improve the public health, safety, comfort,
order, appearance, convenience, morals, and general weifare of the people.

D. The preiiminary plat i3 in conformarnca with Town policy in respect to
suMdmwofmuMp guarantees for completion of all required
improvements, and, if private, the guaranises for continued meintenance.

E. Finalty, provided that the final piat is reviewed and found consistent with the
requirements, all procedural and substantive requirements of Town Code
regarding the subdivision application have been satisfiad.

Based upon staffs review outlined above, staffis in & position to recommend
favorable consideration of the subject Vernon Subdivision application by the
Planning and Zoning Board with the following conditions:

1. The preliminary piat is fo be revised to indicate compliance with requirements
for fire prolection as identifed by written comments from the Town Fire
Marshall,

. The locations of water and waste service are 1o be approved by Public Warks
and shown on the revisad preliminary plat.

. Add & nole o the praliminary plat stating that, “Tract ‘A’ shall at all imes be
WNWWMWNMM Lot ‘1" of the Vernon

. Priot to finel approval by the Town, the Anal plat must be reviewed and
determined to be in compliance with the requirements of Chapler 177, Florida
Statutes by a professional surveyor and mapper in accordance with (Section
177.081,FS).

Attached, plesse find a copy of the Vernon Subdivision application snd support
documentation upon which the staff assessmant has been based. Hf you should
have any questions, or desire any additional information, plesse do not hesitale
to contact the Planning, Zoning and Building Department.

Respectiully Submitted,

JWA Joghe, AICP
Planning, Zoning and Buikding Director
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Attachments: Subdivision Application snd Support Documentation
Comments from Town Departments and Divisions

cc:
David Persson, Town Attomey




r—ﬁECEWED

MENORANDUMN

DATE: 7/25/01

T0: Fire Department
Building Department
Public Works Department

TROM: Jill A. Jeglie, AICP
Planning, Zoning & Building Diroctor

SUBJRCT: DEPARTMENT REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS:
Varnon Subdivision, 7031 Bayside Drive

The attached development proposal has been submitted to the
Planning and Zoning Division. Please review, making your
recommendations below and return to the Planning and Zoning
Department with marked up drawings by WEDMESDAY, AUGUST 1,
2001,

General comments concerning the above project:

vave:_(Of~09-0/

SiGnature of Depsrtmant Representative




MEMORANDUN

DATR: 7/25/01

T0: Fire Department
Building Department
Public Worka Department

YROM: Jill A, Jeglie, AICP
Planning, Zoning & Building Director

SUBJECT: DEPARTMINT REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS:
Vernon Subdivision, 7031 Bayside Drive

The attached development proposal has been submitted to the
Planning and 2oning Division, Please review, making your
recommendations below and return to the Planning and Zoning
Department with marked up drawings by WEDWESDAY, AUGOST 1,
2001,

General comments concerning the above project:

4 4, -7 &,

o~

C— . 7 S
Ltere #X 1«—‘ at;

' QZ pate: Frll-m,
S{gnature o t Representative




NENORANDUN

DATE: 7/25/01

70: Fire Department
Building Department
Public Works Department

FRON: Jill A, Jeglie, AICP
Planning, Zoning & Building Director

SUBJECT: DEPARTIOINT REVIEW OF SEVELOMGNT PROPOSALS:
Vernon Subdivision, 7031 Bayside Drive

The attached development proposal has been submitted to the
Planning and Zoning Division., Please review, making your
recommendations below and return to the Planning and 2oning
Department with marked up drawings by WEDNESDAY, AUGUS?T 1,
2001,

General comments concerning the above project:

A -

(D Insthie FRE MDRANTE 43 QuTiimiED

f3

7,

As_TRNTED _oN  SvBmMi]
*Emetieny Velile ALES” Riesoak T 94.33

NoTe . This DsParTmant. IS ofen 16 BIsuuisian.
E2aROING TAE P NumBeR _oF _Fi W%

T ARETORES (ANEN S EXETING

Fiée PROTECT 100 (SPRVKIERS

Date -.»Aof[o_.a/oi_,. -

Signature of pa Ropré?&‘nﬁ‘fﬁ!—




I, Hydrant spacing end locationt
A, Mydzante to be Jocated not more thn 300 feet fros fer
ond of buflding protected, Dmuu-dwutd by way of |
roud travel,

D, Bydrants to be placed in a readily uaulbll location to
facilitate Fire nopumnt u,, |

31, Main sizing and aqul.ty.

A, 6" pipe vil1 be tho minimn size acceptible for fire -
spply vith the folloving 1initations:

1, Mot to axceed 500" wless looped,

L8 "hm looped and serving 2 lvdmuwbo 1500
4f flov requiresants are set, G

3, Vhen looped and serving I hyﬁ-nuy bc 1000
if flov requiramemts are met, i

3. Nov requirements are based on recommdations of the
Inpurance Services 0ffice as outlingd in their publicatien,
*Guide for Determination of lquhd'rm Hd’. June 197,

1, There shall be sufficimt M:i'n t6 eoncentrats mf’.
required fire flov sbout any dsportant building with
no hose 1ine axceeding 500' in length,

2, Tire flov requiresnts are to be met with 20§ residual
pressure remaining in the systm,
Vater mpply during construction:

A, ' Vater naine should be installed, mlud. ond nade
ovailabie for permanent use not "lafer than the tine
that ombustidie materials are delivered to the site,

B

8. An adequate vater supply for fire protection, either
teporary o8 permanent, shall be sade availeble as lum
68 oombustidle material scaumulates,’ Thete shall be no
delay 1n the installation of the tqdnd fire protectien
equlpaant,
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TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY
SUBDIVISION APPROVAL APPLICATION

The underugned hereby sppiies for Subdivision Approval and submits the folowing information in conneetion thetewlth

Locgtion.  Southmast Corner of Russell Steest/ OwnerApphcant: ¥._Anthany and Jeun C. Vernon, husband and wite
Bayside Oive (7031 Bayside Drive; Address: 7031 Bayside Orive
SuddVision Name _Vernonse® __longbost Key, FL_ 3NN
Section No _15, 1355, Rig( i Phone No.:{2151 580-0885 _ Fax No.: {115) S40-8486
Acreage: .87 No. Lots 2 Rog Engineer: Art Altendefer, P
Average LotArea: Lot 120,038 s/Lo% R LILAY  AddNesE 6210 Towar Lane, Seravota, AL 30240
LotLot 12150' on Phons No.; (3911 377-9178 _ FexNo (381) 17043786

Average Road Frontsge
Russe11/126,37% on l@?l'(da Drive
Lot 260" on Russell

BLEASE ANSWER THE POLLOWING QUERTIONS COMPLETELY:
. i develop i noer e __Yes
\pprosimats price range of o Lot 12 $1,500,000 / Lot 2~ $700,000

: Improvements b be instaSed by subdmvider (Esf) _N/A - Replat gf euiyeing loty

. VWhet lands will be offered for dadkcation? _A publ ic_sccess and drainage eusement over northweytgrly
63.64% of Tract &
o Nons.

. VWhat iots gre to be used for what Al

Stats type ang location of walar supply Centesl syter from Rypelt Street, Lonabort Key
. Stk type and locaton of santary wasie dsposal pystem Seserage Collection §yiten fron Rusiell Street, longboet Key
Zoning dtrict in which property ie located: __ "2-5F
Local 20ning/sutsdmsion reguition Min forlotares 7000 3.¢ )
and pelacx 10" mm‘ 20/8° slde; 15" rear

hmhnmmumm-quwmmnw Fﬂlwmmmb

Department will be subwmitad prompty. The comply with ol dnrmuww
Key Subdivision Ordnance No 74-27, -md-d-d tract, subm? caqured

stpulated tme kmt and chian ol necessary permits i Comecton wih the subject sbxvision. Prior ko fecondng, ALL
plarts wil be subject 1o review for comphasnce with Chiplar 177, F.8 , by en independent surveyor, the cots of which shal
be bome by the spplcant

UST OF KAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OWNERS OF PROPERTY WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 500 FT. FROM
THE QUTSIDE EDGES OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED WiLL BE PROVIDED BY THE TOWN YO THE APPLICANT
FOR CERTIFIED NALNG

0%y reptat of Loty 1, ! l "ne s,
Block 2, Loy Baa
Subdiviaton in Plat Bon 1,
Paje 23/ Marates County, “0714.

Raviesd 11700




lcaro, MerriLL, CuLLis, TiMM,
Furen & Ginsaure, P.A,

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

2032 WAN BTRELT. SUITE 800 TANPA TRLEPHONE.

SARASOTA, FLORIDA 34237 19131 2413100
MCHATL S FUSEN PACKMRL 10411 2664304 s
TELEPHONE 1941} 3068100 »0 B0tame

SARASOTA FLOMOA 34230

July 23, 2001

Jill Jeglie, Director of Planning, Zoning and Building
Planaing, Zoning & Building Department

Town of Longboat Key

561 Bay lstes Road

Loagboat Key, FL. 34228

Re:  Subdivision Approval Application for *Vernon® Subdivision
7031 Bayside Drive, Longbeat Key, Florida 34228

Dear Jill:

After reviewing all spplicable record title information, this will cetify that as of 4:00p.m. on July
19 2001, the fee simple title to the real property that is the subject of, and included within, the above-

d Subdivision Approval Applicati -andonmi)mpwpnlwwypmmnnnpw
for *Vemon* Subivision as Lots | and 2 and Tract A was owned of record by.

*W. Anihony Vernon and Jean C. Verion, husband and wife®

subject only to ictions and of record and the current year's laxes.
This will also certify that the subject real property is oaly subject o the following morgages:

I. Mortgage from Tony Vernon and Jean C. Vernon to Emigrant Mortgage Company, Inc.,
dated March 15, 2001 snd recorded on Masch 29, 2001 in Officiat Records Book 1672,
Page 3833, Public Records of Manatee Cousty, Florida; and |

2. Mortgage dated March 13, 2001 from W. Anthony Vernon and Jean C. Vernon, husband
and wife, to Corinne A. Ragheb, as Trustee under Agreement dated December 26, 1990
and recorded on March 29, 2001 in Official Records Book 1672, Page 3836, Public
Records of Manatee County, Florida.

Sincerely,

ICARD, MERRILL, CULLIS, TIMM,
& GIN!

MIF/mb
Enclosures
c:  Dr. &Mn Ragheh

[




learp, MerriLL, CuLus, TiMm,
FuReN & GINSBURG, P.A,

ATTOANEYS AND COUNSELOAR
2033 xaim STREET, WntF. 600
SARASOTA. FLORIDA 34237
NICHALL J. FUREN FACSMALIS4I) 108430
TELEANONE 1941} 3008100

0 Bt a0y
02820074 71,0804 34100

August 14, 2001
VIA FACSIMILE (316-1970)
_AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Jill Jeglie, Director of Planning, Zoning and Building
Planning, Zoning & Building Department

Town of Longboat Key

561 Bay Isles Road

Longboat Key, FL. 34228

Re:  Description of Subdivision Approval Application for "Vernon™ Subdivislon
7031 Bayside Drive, Longboat Key, Florida 34228

Dear Jill:
You hnve reque:ted ﬂm we, on bchclf of the Applicants who have filed the above

val; () describe the purpose of the Application for -
Subdivision Approvnl md ® ducun the history of Tract “A" and the reason it is being
included in the proposed plat for “Vemon” Subdivision as a separate Tract

(3)  Putpese of Application for Subdivision Approval The Applicants

scquired and own all of the property included within the proposed plat including the

depictedon theplatas Tract “A". The property included within the plat consists

of four (4) old platted lots in Long Boat Beach Subdivision and the northerly portion of

a bayfront strip or parcel on the east side of Bayside Drive that was rescrved by the

original developer of Long Boat Beach Subdivision and that is now owned by the
Applicants,

The old platted lots consist of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, Block 2, Long Boat Beach Subdivision.
Lots | and 2 are conforming lots under the present lot standards of the Longboat

Key Zoning Code and Lots 3 and 4 are non-conforming lots under the present lot
standards of the Longboat Key Zoning Cods.

An existing residence and its amenities, {.e. a pool mddeck,hnﬂgmm_mﬁ

located on Lots | and 2 and the easterly 50 feet + of Lot 3. ;’3
Lms- bl




Jill Jeglie, Director of Planning, Zoning and Building
August 14,2001
Page 2

The remaining part of Lot 3, fe. its westerly 10 feet 2, and all of Lot 4 are
basically vacant and unused and are also unnecessary to meet all of the Town's zoning
and development standards and criteria for the existing residence and its amenities.
Simply stated, these existing areas of Lots 3 and 4 are vacant but developable areas that

arenotbeing used and therefore are areas whose ic value are being wasted and
serve no real purpose.
The purpose of the Application for Subdivision A | is therefore to create

two (2) confonmng lots from the existing four (4) old plmed lots in order to avoid the
economic waste of Lot 3 and that portion of Lot 4, both of which are not necessary to
meet the Town's lot, yard and bulk requirements for the existing residence and its
amenities.

o) on Tract“A"is
1 portion of a tract or parcel located easterly of the Bayside Drive right-of-way adjacent
to Sarasota Bay that was reserved by and remained in the ownership of the original
developer of the Long Boat Beach Subdivision.

Subsequently the original developer of Long Boat Beach Subdivision conveyed
thosc portions of the tract or pm:cl that is reflected as Tract “A" on the plat to the
P intitle of the Ap Th d in the 1950's; many - -

years prior to the Town's pruem Subdivision chullhons Today Tract "A" is owned
by the Applicants and is appurtenant to the Applicant's property this is being pll!!ed u
new Lots 1 and 2 of the proposed Vemon Subdivision.

Tract “A" is being shown on the proposed plat for Vernon Subdivision as a
separate tract 30 that it can, in the future, be properly conveyed as an appurtenance to
these Lots pursuant to the Town's present Subdivision Regulations.

The plat of Vemon Subdivision, of course, clearly prevents Tract “A” from ever
being developed and unequivocally provides that:

(1)  Nobuilding shall be constructed, erected or placed on of adjacent to Tract
A" and

(2)  Tract A" shall not be included in any calculation or utilized in any
fashion to meet zoning and development criteria and standards for Lots |
and2 mcludmg, but not limited to, putmueddumty,mqumdopenspm

of maximum building coverage.




Jill Jeglie, Director of Planning, Zoning and Building
August 14, 2001
Page3

‘ I hope this provides the information you requested. I you have any questions or need
| anything additional, please do not hesitate to contact me.

| Sincerely,

ICARD, MERRILL, CULLIS, TIMM,

| MJFjjko

‘ cc.  Dr. & Mrs. Samir Ragheb
| Phillip A. Wolff, Esq.

‘ Mr. Scott Britt

| Mr, Arthur Altendefer

PUMANAUR DAL MR RO LT




RUG 20 2001 2:18PM . R M ENGINEERING 841 378 37686 p.

/‘x‘VI €300 Tower Lune, Fermsna, FL 24080 Tephans (M1)ST70178
Fucsube (341) STBY786

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: _AUGUST 20,2001

TO:  _TOWNOPLONGBOATXRY. .. . A™™:  MSMLZOUEPE

EAX:2IE 190
R _VERNONREOVISONOTL

RUBAYSIEOMNE
JARMATON

TOM: _ARTHIRWALTENDRRFFRPP. P

WE ARE TRANSMITTING TO YOU:

{ ) For you agpreval ( ) Par your e ot laformation

{ X ) Ashaquemd () Fetreview orconment

{ } For Bids Dot ( ) Retreed

( ) PorSigaatare ( ) Os

THE POLLOWING INFORMATION:

( ) Shop Drewisgs () PewPrim () Spscifiations

) CopyofLaner ¢ ) Repxt () PemiApican
{ ) PayCottomte___ ( ) lwice ( ) Dik with Disclcimer
( ) Sevey { ) Chek (X )Ober______

REMARKS: 1L, ORIGINAL COPY OF THE TASULATION WILL BE MAILED TO YOUR
omcE.

JEYOUHAVE ANY OLESTIONS LEASK CONTACTOUNOFENCE
MAIL CONPIRMATION —_— X
Yes
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGBS (INCLUDING THIS SHEETY, 3
axee  MEEFUREN QMERN.
0B8N0 ROHMROL .
CALL (1) 3774170 REGARDNG ANT FROMLLICS WTTN TRES TRANSUARSIH




AUG 20 2001 2:18PM A M ENGINEERING 841 370 3786 p.2

/ ING INC. . Conaulling Enginears - Suveyons
€328 Tower Lane, Serasetn, VL. 34340-0009 w.u-m)m-om
(M41) 3783786

YESNON SUBDIVISION.
Lat1- 2031 Baynide Drive
L Iabsiaties of Belidiag Covarngs (existing bowse on reduced ot)
Total Lot Arsa= 20,434 8 SF )
1. Base Foot Print of house QI.SSF
2. CjieverDecis 1208F
N0SF
R0SF
3 Suin SRUISF
Total 8165 SF

% Coverage 461.6/20,434.8 SF = 21.00%

Allowable coverags wichout pool deck = 30%
21.83% < 30% Maets Raquirecoeots
o
1. Bass Hoom Foot Prist Q1758
2 ey 60.15SF
3 Wik $14SF
4 PoolDeck iTIRE
S, Ramp IR
6. Coocren Sich (souch sprom) U
7. Pool Sieh uosr
[ 3 Concyste Sleb (sast apron) 4018
9. Ewy 087
10, Gravel Drive Front - Bayside Drive) 199288
11, Geavel Drive (3ide - Russe!) Strost) LN
. Tou! imparvioms Aree 10,091.7SF
Allowsble lmparvioss Ares » $0%
S0% of 204348 SF = 102174 SF

10,090.7<102174 SF Moets Roquinments

NG

o)




